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The VA St. Louis Health Care System 

The VA St. Louis Health Care System (VASTLHCS) is a full-service health care facility providing 

inpatient and ambulatory care in medicine, surgery, psychiatry, neurology, and rehabilitation, 

as well as over 65 subspecialty areas. It is a two-division facility that serves Veterans and their 

families in east central Missouri and southwestern Illinois. 

The John Cochran Division, named after the 

late Missouri congressman, is located in 

midtown St. Louis in close proximity to its 

affiliated medical schools - Saint Louis 

University and Washington University.  It 

has all of the medical center's operative 

surgical capabilities, the ambulatory care 

unit, and a six-
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http://www.research.va.gov/services/blrd/
http://www.research.va.gov/services/csrd/
http://www.research.va.gov/services/hsrd.cfm
http://www.research.va.gov/services/rrd.cfm
https://vaww.research.va.gov/funding/rfa.cfm
mailto:todd.kliche@va.gov
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All PIs must have a VA paid appointment of at least 25 hours per week (5/8ths) to receive ORD research 

funding (VHA Handbook 1200.15) through a VA grant mechanism. The VA employment status of each PI 

must be indicated in the grant application. If a clinician PI does not have a current, 5/8ths VA paid 

appointment then a Director’s Letter of Support from the Medical Center Director must include a 

commitment to offer the PI at least a 5/8ths VA paid appointment at the VAMC

mailto:todd.kliche@va.gov
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More information regarding VREF research opportunities, events to attend or ways to donate can be 

located at:  

¶ Facebook www.facebook.com/VREFSTL  

¶ Instagram @veteransresearch 

¶ Twitter @VREFSTL  

¶ Website www.vrefstl.org 

¶ Or by contacting Allison Shafer, VREF Executive Officer at Allison.Shafer@va.gov  

 

Donate Now! - Veterans Research and Education Foundation of St Louis (vrefstl.org) 

Veterans Research & Education Foundation       

501 N. Grand Boulevard Suite 300                         

 St. Louis, Missouri 63103 

 

VA St. Louis Health Care System, Research and Development Service Leadership Team 

Dr. Ziyad Al-Aly, M.D., Associate Chief of Staff, Research Service (ACOS/R) 

 Ziyad.Al-Aly@va.gov  

Susan Wood, Administrative Officer, Research Service (AO/R) 

Susan.Wood3@va.gov 

Kendrick Coleman, Administrative Officer, Research Service Clinical Trials Unit (AO/CTU) 

 kendrick.coleman@va.gov 

Gary Schofield, RN, Research Service Nurse Manager 

 Gary.Schofield@va.gov 

Alysha Hunter, Research Service Management Analyst 

 Alysha.Hunter@va.gov 

Erin Olson, Research Service Budget Analyst 

 Erin.Olson@va.gov 

Todd Kliche, Research Service Grants Manager 

 Todd.Kliche@va.gov 

Research and Development Service Mission Critical Colleagues 

Sandy Prosise, Research Compliance Officer (RCO) Sandra.Prosise@va.gov. 

 

Sandy has recently accepted the position of RCO at VASTLHCS.  Prior to this she served as the 

Subcommittee Administrator for our IACUC, SRS and IRB.  Her position reports to the ORO through the 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FVREFSTL&data=04%7C01%7C%7Ce06676640bd6477713d108d8ed4e187e%7Ce95f1b23abaf45ee821db7ab251ab3bf%7C0%7C0%7C637520266953874831%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=al5pV7VVPTl9UnxK77jrT0Xgdin%2BFLBb3ErcCU5PJs0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.vrefstl.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Ce06676640bd6477713d108d8ed4e187e%7Ce95f1b23abaf45ee821db7ab251ab3bf%7C0%7C0%7C637520266953874831%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=TCO%2FDRMuGsCNmSnkC1pughljbLfzX3Y1WbUOUv7n3HM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Allison.Shafer@va.gov
https://www.vrefstl.org/donate-now.html
mailto:Ziyad.Al-Aly@va.gov
mailto:Susan.Wood3@va.gov
mailto:kendrick.coleman@va.gov
mailto:Gary.Schofield@va.gov
mailto:Alysha.Hunter@va.gov
mailto:Erin.Olson@va.gov
mailto:Todd.Kliche@va.gov
mailto:Sandra.Prosise@va.gov
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Medical Center Director as part of our Quality Management Service.  Thus, providing an independent, 

third-party reviewer of research activities.  She brings her operational knowledge of the research 

enterprise to her new role of ensuring its compliance with all VHA Guidance. 

 

Paige Zimerman, Technology Transfer Specialist Paige.Zimerman@va.gov. 

 

Prior to accepting the position of Field Technology Transfer Specialist, Paige served as the Research 

Service Management Analyst.  Currently Paige reports to the Office of Research and Development (ORD) 

Technology Transfer Program (TTP) 

mailto:Paige.Zimerman@va.gov
https://www.research.va.gov/programs/tech_transfer/default.cfm
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Project Approval Pathway VA St. Louis Health Care System Research Subcommittees 

PI received a favorable 

score for their grant 

application from ORD 

and Subsequent Notice 

of Award (NoA), 

submits project 

components to relevant 

subcommittees. 

Institutional Review Board (IRB) serves as the 

primary reviewer for all projects that involve the use 

of human subjects as described by the Revised 

Common Rule and Veterans as described by VHA 

1200.05. 

 

Subcommittee Administrators 

Fahreta Hamzabegovic & Natalie Niceforo 

(STL.IRB.Admin@va.gov) 

Chair: Dr. Chandra Reddy, M.D. 

(Chandra.Reddy@va.gov) 

 

The IRB is currently managing 28 active studies.  Dr. 

Chandra Reddy, M.D., has led the IRB through 

significant reorganization in 2022 with the 

additional of several new members creating a highly 

engaged Board. 

The Subcommittee for Research Safety (SRS) serves as 

the primary reviewer for the safety components of all VA 

approved research occurring on site or at our affiliated 

medical schools. 

Subcommittee Administrator 

Erin Torrence (Erin.Torrence@va.gov) 

Chair: Dr. Jacki Kornbluth, PhD (Jacki.Kornbluth@va.gov) 

Dr. Jacki Kornbluth, PhD, continues oversight of the 

safety aspect of our research studies per VHA 1200.08(1).  

The SRS reviews reports regarding laboratory inspections, 

emergency preparedness, g

mailto:STL.IRB.Admin@va.gov
mailto:Chandra.Reddy@va.gov
mailto:Erin.Torrence@va.gov
mailto:Jacki.Kornbluth@va.gov
mailto:Erin.Torrence@va.gov
mailto:Marc.Levin2@va.gov
mailto:Denise.Garnett@va.gov
mailto:Fredric.Metzger@va.gov
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Pre-Review and Education Program: The (PREP) Team 

For more than 5 years the PREP Team has helped improve the 

efficiency of the approval process of VA research at the VA St. 

Louis Health Care System through their close work with PI’s 

and all of the Research Service Subcommittee Administrators.  

The process was instituted to aid investigators through 

regulatory committee submissions and ultimately get studies 

off the ground more quickly. The goal of the process is 

fourfold: 1) assist in study feasibility assessment 2) guide study 

teams through the committee application process 3) identify 

and assess required resources 4) provide initial regulatory 

compliance overview. Investigators are supported through the 

new study application steps by the PREP Team. The team 

meets with the investigators early in the submission process to help identify and resolve potential 

approval and startup barriers and assist teams with committee application forms. The pre-review 

process has proven to help alleviate study implementation slowdowns, improve regulatory compliance, 

as well as significantly decrease the timeline of study approvals from start to finish and the 

administrative workload of the Institutional Review Board.  The PREP Team is unique to our Station and 

has been recognized by ORO and ORD during oversight visits as a best practice. 

  

PI received a favorable 

score for their grant 

application from ORD 

and Subsequent Notice 

of Award (NoA), 

submits project 

components to relevant 

subcommittees via 

mailto:STLPREP@va.gov


mailto:todd.kliche@va.gov


 

13 
 

Clinical Trials Unit 

The St. Louis VA Health Care System’s 

Clinical Trials Unit (CTU) continues to 

conduct research studies that have 

contributed to saving and improving the 

mailto:kendrick.coleman@va.gov
mailto:Gary.Schofield@va.gov
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mailto:Ulysses.Labilles@va.gov
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▪ Acknowledge VA support 

http://www.research.va.gov/resources/
http://www.research.va.gov/resources/policies/public_access.cfm
http://www.research.va.gov/resources/policies/public_access.cfm
http://vaww.pubtracker.research.va.gov/PubTracker/default.cfm
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Dual affiliation with Washington University & Saint Louis University 

Responsive Executive and Administrative Team 

Activated and engaged research committee chairs and members 

Research is performed at: 

John Cochran Division 

Jefferson Barracks Division 

Big Brother Big Sisters Building 

Saint Louis University’s Doisy Building (VA leased space) 

Washington University’s VA research investigators’ labs (VA approved space) 

Computer System 

Our researchers have dedicated research servers that are employed for capture, assemblage, retrieval 

and analysis of all data related to research at the VASTLHCS.  The research servers are located on the 

campus of the VASTLHCS.  They meet all VA security requirements and are behind the VA firewall.  

Maintenance and analysis of our databases on these servers will markedly reduce security risks related 

to storage of protected health information or portable devices and enhance computer storage and data 

processing capabilities.  Password protected access to the databases will be limited to approved 

personnel. 
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Jacki Kornbluth, PhD 

Å Molecular Characterization of Anti-Tumor Activity Mediated by Extracellular Vesicles Derived 

from Natural Killer Cells 

Å NKLAM: An RBR E3 ubiquitin ligase essential for regulation of innate immunity 

Daniel Kriesel, MD 

Å Leukocyte trafficking in thoracic grafts 

Mauricio Lisker, MD 

¶ PREventing liver cancer Mortality through Imaging with Ultrasound vs. MRI (PREMIUM Study) 

Andrea Loiselle, MD 

¶ Dissecting the Role of Dietary Protein on Monocyte/Macrophage mTOR 

Spencer Melby, MD 

Å Contribution of inflammation and oxidative stress in pericardial fluid to postoperative atrial 

fibrillation after cardiac surgery 

Jessi Hatfieldl, MD 

Å Project work as a determinant of health: a pragmatic trial of enhanced cognitive behavioral 

therapy to bolster competitive work and wellness in veterans with serious mental illness 

(WORKWELL) 

Brian Muegge, MD 

Å Enteroendocrine cell reprogramming during intestinal injury 

Jason Napuli, MD 

¶ CSP-2009 Sequential and Comparative Evaluation of Pain Treatment Effectiveness Response: 

The SCEPTER Trial 

Jeanne Nerbonne. PhD 

Å Identification of novel cellular/molecular mechanisms and arrhythmia targets in heart failure 

Christine Pham, MD 

Å Immune-mediated pathways in pathogenesis of abdominal aortic aneurysm 

Varun Puri, MD 

Å Defining quality of care in lung cancer 

Michael Rauchman, MD 

Å Mechanisms and treatment of kidney fibrosis 
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Geetha Maddukuri, MD 

Å CSP 2008: Pentoxifylline in Diabetic Kidney Disease 

Jay McDonald, MD 

Å 
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Nat Med. 2022 Jul;28(7):1461-1467. doi: 10.1038/s41591-022-01840-0. Epub 2022 May 25. 

PMID: 35614233 

 

Mental health in people with covid-19. 

Al-Aly Z. 

BMJ. 2022 Feb 16;376:o415. doi: 10.1136/bmj.o415. 

PMID: 35172969 

 

Comparative Effectiveness of Sodium-Glucose Cotransporter 2 Inhibitors vs Sulfonylureas in Patients 

With Type 2 Diabetes-Reply. 

Al-Aly Z, Xie Y. 

JAMA Intern Med. 2022 Jan 1;182(1):93-94. doi: 10.1001/jamainternmed.2021.6334. 

PMID: 34724023 

 

Reg4 Interacts with CD44 to Regulate Proliferation and Stemness of Colorectal and Pancreatic Cancer 

Cells. 

Bishnupuri KS, Sainathan SK, Ciorba MA, Houchen CW, Dieckgraefe BK. 

Mol Cancer Res. 2022 Mar 1;20(3):387-399. doi: 10.1158/1541-7786.MCR-21-0224. 

PMID: 34753802 

 

Acute and postacute sequelae associated with SARS-CoV-2 reinfection. 

Bowe B, Xie Y, Al-Aly Z. 

Nat Med. 2022 Nov;28(11):2398-2405. doi: 10.1038/s41591-022-02051-3. Epub 2022 Nov 10. 

PMID: 36357676 

 

The US Department of Veterans Affairs Science and Health Initiative to Combat Infectious and 

Emerging Life-Threatening Diseases (VA SHIELD): A Biorepository Addressing National Health Threats. 
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Theofani E, Semitekolou M, Samitas K, Mais A, Galani IE, Triantafyllia V, Lama J, Morianos I, Stavropoulos 

A, Jeong SJ, Andreakos E, Razani B, Rovina N, Xanthou G. 

Allergy. 2022 Jul;77(7):2131-2146. doi: 10.1111/all.15221. Epub 2022 Jan 25. 

PMID: 35038351 

 

Neutrophil DREAM promotes neutrophil recruitment in vascular inflammation. 

Li J, Kumari T, Barazia A, Jha V, Jeong SY, Olson A, Kim M, Lee BK, Manickam V, Song Z, Clemens R, Razani 

B, Kim J, Dinauer MC, Cho J. 

J Exp Med. 2022 Jan 3;219(1):e20211083. doi: 10.1084/jem.20211083. Epub 2021 Nov 9. 

PMID: 34751735 

 

Autophagy in Atherosclerosis: Not All Foam Cells Are Created Equal. 

Francis GA, Razani B. 

Circ Res. 2022 Mar 18;130(6):848-850. doi: 10.1161/CIRCRESAHA.122.320857. Epub 2022 Mar 17. 

PMID: 35298303 

 

Unanswered questions in cancer-associated thrombosis. 

Sanfilippo KM, Moik F, Candeloro M, Ay C, Di Nisio M, Lee AYY. 

Br J Haematol. 2022 Sep;198(5):812-825. doi: 10.1111/bjh.18276. Epub 2022 May 25. 

PMID: 35611985 

 

Thrombosis and bleeding in hematological malignancy. 

Wang TF, Leader A, Sanfilippo KM. 

Best Pract Res Clin Haematol. 2022 Mar;35(1):101353. doi: 10.1016/j.beha.2022.101353. Epub 2022 Jun 

16. 

PMID: 36030068 

 

Evaluation of the Khorana score for prediction of venous thromboembolism in patients with multiple 

myeloma. 

Sanfilippo KM, Carson KR, Wang TF, Luo S, Edwin N, Kuderer N, Keller JM, Gage BF. 

Res Pract Thromb Haemost. 2022 Jan 9;6(1):e12634. doi: 10.1002/rth2.12634. eCollection 2022 Jan. 

PMID: 35028491 

 

Venous thromboembolism and risk stratification in hematological malignancies. 

Sanfilippo KM. 

Thromb Res. 2022 May;213 Suppl 1:S165(n)-5(s )11(i)7(n)-5( c)8(a)-4(n)5(cer)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792

W*7

PMID22053( )9(M)11985 
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Survival of veterans treated with enzalutamide and abiraterone for metastatic castrate resistant 

prostate cancer based on comorbid diseases. 

Schoen MW, Carson KR, Eisen SA, Bennett CL, Luo S, Reimers MA, Knoche EM, Whitmer AL, Yan Y, Drake 

BF, Sanfilippo KM. 

Prostate Cancer Prostatic Dis. 2022 Sep 14. doi: 10.1038/s41391-022-00588-5. Online ahead of print. 

PMID: 3610450 

 

Different risks of hemorrhage in patients with elevated international normalized ratio from chronic 

liver disease versus warfarin therapy, a population-based retrospective cohort study. 

Afzal A, Gage BF, Suhong L, Schoen MW, Korenblat K, Sanfilippo KM. 

J Thromb Haemost. 2022 Jul;20(7):1610-1617. doi: 10.1111/jth.15743. Epub 2022 May 26. 

PMID: 35491428 

 

Effect of Androgen Suppression on Clinical Outcomes in Hospitalized Men With COVID-19: The HITCH 

Randomized Clinical Trial. 

Nickols NG, Mi Z, DeMatt E, Biswas K, Clise CE, Huggins JT, Maraka S, Ambrogini E, Mirsaeidi MS, Levin 

ER, Becker DJ, Makarov DV, Adorno Febles V, Belligund PM, Al-Ajam M, Muthiah MP, Montgomery RB, 

Robinson KW, Wong YN, Bedimo RJ, Villareal RC, Aguayo SM, Schoen MW, Goetz MB, Graber CJ, 

Bhattacharya D, Soo Hoo G, Orshansky G, Norman LE, Tran S, Ghayouri L, Tsai S, Geelhoed M, Rettig MB. 

JAMA Netw Open. 2022 Apr 1;5(4):e227852. doi: 10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2022.7852. 

PMID: 35438754 

 

Racial Disparities in the Surgical Treatment of Clinical Stage I Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer Among 

Veterans. 

Heiden BT, Eaton DB Jr, Chang SH, Yan Y, Baumann AA, Schoen MW, Patel MR, Kreisel D, Nava RG, 

Meyers BF, Kozower BD, Puri V. 

Chest. 2022 Oct;162(4):920-929. doi: 10.1016/j.chest.2022.03.045. Epub 2022 Apr 8. 

PMID: 35405111 

 

Treating advanced lung cancer in older veterans with comorbid conditions and frailty. 

Thomas T, Patel B, Mitchell J, Whitmer A, Knoche E, Gupta P. 

Semin Oncol. 2022 Jul 3:S0093-7754(22)00044-6. doi: 10.1053/j.seminoncol.2022.06.004. Online ahead 

of print. 

PMID: 35853764 

 

Risks and burdens of incident diabetes in long COVID: a cohort study. 

Xie Y, Al-Aly Z. 

Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol. 2022 May;10(5):311-321. doi: 10.1016/S2213-8587(22)00044-4. Epub 2022 

Mar 21. 

PMID: 35325624 

 

Long-term cardiovascular outcomes of COVID-19. 

Xie Y, Xu E, Bowe B, Al-Aly Z. 
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Waivers for IPAs in excess of 30% of personnel for Centers of Innovation (COINs) and 40% 

for non-COINs (Merit Review) 

May 15th - June 8th 

HSR&D MR Parent award submission widow 

May 15th ʹ June10th 

RR&D MR Parent award submission widow 

June 1st  





mailto:Ziyad.Al-Aly@va.gov
mailto:Susan.Wood3@va.gov
mailto:Lyric.Barnes@va.gov
mailto:Jade.Beshears@va.gov
mailto:Benjamin.Bowe@va.gov
mailto:Carley.Browning@va.gov
mailto:Kelley.Chadwick@va.gov
mailto:Kai.Chen@va.gov
mailto:Taeyoung.Choi@va.gov
mailto:John.Ciconte@va.gov
mailto:kendrick.coleman@va.gov
mailto:Gina.Collins3@va.gov
mailto:Maureen.Dempsey@va.go
mailto:Bradley.Devors@va.gov
mailto:Daniel.Eaton1@va.gov
mailto:Susan.Farr@va.gov
mailto:Amy.Garner@va.gov
mailto:Denise.Garnett@va.gov
mailto:Shannon.Gentry2@va.gov
mailto:Kyle.Green@va.gov
mailto:Lei.Guo@va.gov
mailto:Fahreta.Hamzabegovic@va.gov
mailto:Alysha.Hunter@va.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Kammer@va.gov
mailto:Janine.Kampelman@va.gov
mailto:Todd.Kliche@va.gov
mailto:Jacki.Kornbluth@va.gov
mailto:Janis.Kuhn@va.gov
mailto:Terrance.Kummer@va.gov
mailto:Ulysses.Labilles@va.gov
mailto:Scott.Leibovich@va.gov
mailto:john.long@health.slu.edu
mailto:Wanda.McLemore2@va.gov
mailto:Brittany.Minor@va.gov
mailto:Marlowe.Mosley1@va.gov
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Research and Development Service Directory, Alphabetically (continued) 

Emilee Nealy

mailto:Emilee.Nealy@va.gov
mailto:Jeanne.Nerbonne@va.gov
mailto:Natalie.Niceforo@va.gov
mailto:Erin.Olson@va.gov
mailto:April.Phipps2@va.gov
mailto:Joshua.Prince@va.gov
mailto:Sandra.Prosise@va.gov
mailto:Varun.Puri@va.gov
mailto:Jori.Rinderer@va.gov
mailto:Lynn.Robbins@va.gov
mailto:Linda.Schimmoeller@va.gov
mailto:Gary.Schofield@va.gov
mailto:Allison.Shafer@va.gov
mailto:Patrice.Simpson@va.gov
mailto:Danielle.Tate@va.gov
mailto:Erin.Torrence@va.gov
mailto:Lindsey.Vargo@va.gov
mailto:Brooke.Watkins@va.gov
mailto:carolyn.williams2@va.gov
mailto:Socorro.White@va.gov
mailto:Yan.Xie3@va.gov
mailto:Evan.Xu@va.gov
mailto:Paige.Zimerman@va.gov

